## CHAPTER XIV.

An Act to Change the Name of the Town of Lee, in the County of McLeod, to that of Glendale.

SECTION 1. Change of name of sald town.
2. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of the town of Lee, in the Change of name county of McLeod, be and the same is hereby changed asid town to Glendale.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4th, 1862.

## CHAPTER XV.

An Act for the Relief of Certain Persons having Claims in the Town Site of Belle Prairie.

SECTION 1. When notice to be given of the entry of the town site of Belle Prairie-by

whom.

Time extended for the filing of claims.

Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. That Edward O. Hamlin is hereby authorized and required within thirty days after the approval of this act to again give public notice of the entry of When and by said town

the town site of Belle Prairie, in accordance with the prowhom notice giv- visions of section three of an act of the legislative assemen of the entry of bly of the late territory of Minnesota, entitled "an act prescribing rules and regulations for the execution of the trust arising under the act of congress entitled 'an act for the relief of citizens of towns upon lands of the United States under certain circumstances, approved May twenty-third, (23d) eighteen hundred and fifty-four." Provided, That no further notice shall be required to be posted in said town.

Time extended for the filing of claims

Sec. 2. The time of claimants to file, under section four, (4) of said act of the legislative assembly, is hereby extended for sixty days after the first publication of the notice heretofore authorized and required. Said filing and all subsequent proceedings to be in all respects subject to and governed by the provisions of the said last mentioned act; Provided, That no claim shall be considered valid under the provisions of this act which comes in conflict with any claim heretofore legally filed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 6th, 1862.

## CHAPTER XVI.

An Act Relating to the Township of Winona.

SECTION 1. What act to apply to the city of Winons.

2. Who to have power and rights of town officers.

3. When town commissioners to be appointed.

4. Fowers and duties of commissioners.

5. Disposition of funds—how made.

6. Unpaid taxes—disposition of, when collected.

7. Act, when to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

What act to apply to the city

Section 1. That chapter IV of the general laws, approved March 9th, 1860, shall, in conformity with section 26, article III of said act, apply to the city of Winona.